1Scientific Reports | 7: 3236  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-03361-0
RIM1/2 in retinal ganglion cells
are required for the refinement of
ipsilateral axons and eye-specific
segregation
Ahlem Assali1,2,3, Corentin Le Magueresse1,2,3, Mohamed Bennis4, Xavier Nicol   1,2,3,5,
Patricia Gaspar   1,2,3 & Alexandra Rebsam1,2,3

that the termination zone of contralateral axons from the ventro-nasal retina in the Rim-cDKO mice (Fig. 7G)
was unchanged (Fig. 7E,F). Several interpretations can be offered. The first possibility is that, since our Cre driver
abolished RIMs in only a fraction of the RGCs, even if synaptic release is necessary, this may not be sufficient to
perturb topographic refinement in the caudal SC. The second possibility is that the general elimination of ectopic
branches along the axons and the restriction of terminal arborization to a specific area requires retinal activity but
does not require calcium-dependent synaptic release mechanisms. This interpretation is in agreement with obser-
vations on thalamocortical axonal arbors in the barrel cortex of Rim-cDKO25 that showed a normal organization.
One potential mechanism that could drive the refinement of the termination zone independently of synaptic
release is through AC1/cAMP signaling at the presynaptic level (Fig. 7F)46–48.
References
	 1.	 Assali, A., Gaspar, P. & Rebsam, A. Activity dependent mechanisms of visual map formation–from retinal waves to molecular
regulators. Semin Cell Dev Biol 35, 136–146, doi:10.1016/j.semcdb.2014.08.008 (2014).
	 2.	 Rossi, F. M. et al. Requirement of the nicotinic acetylcholine receptor beta 2 subunit for the anatomical and functional development
of the visual system. Proc Natl Acad Sci U S A 98, 6453–6458, doi:10.1073/pnas.101120998 (2001).
	 3.	 Rebsam, A., Petros, T. J. & Mason, C. A. Switching retinogeniculate axon laterality leads to normal targeting but abnormal eye-
specific segregation that is activity dependent. J Neurosci 29, 14855–14863, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3462-09.2009 (2009).
	 4.	 Pfeiffenberger, C. et al. Ephrin-As and neural activity are required for eye-specific patterning during retinogeniculate mapping. Nat
Neurosci 8, 1022–1027, doi:10.1038/nn1508 (2005).
	 5.	 Pfeiffenberger, C., Yamada, J. & Feldheim, D. A. Ephrin-As and patterned retinal activity act together in the development of
topographic maps in the primary visual system. J Neurosci 26, 12873–12884, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3595-06.2006 (2006).
	 6.	 McLaughlin, T., Torborg, C. L., Feller, M. B. & O’Leary, D. D. Retinotopic map refinement requires spontaneous retinal waves during
a brief critical period of development. Neuron 40, 1147–1160, doi:10.1016/S0896-6273(03)00790-6 (2003).
	 7.	 Godement, P., Salaun, J. & Imbert, M. Prenatal and postnatal development of retinogeniculate and retinocollicular projections in the
mouse. J Comp Neurol 230, 552–575, doi:10.1002/cne.902300406 (1984).
	 8.	 Jaubert-Miazza, L. et al. Structural and functional composition of the developing retinogeniculate pathway in the mouse. Vis
Neurosci 22, 661–676, doi:10.1017/S0952523805225154 (2005).
	 9.	 Dhande, O. S. et al. Development of single retinofugal axon arbors in normal and beta2 knock-out mice. J Neurosci 31, 3384–3399,
doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.4899-10.2011 (2011).
	10.	 Galli, L. & Maffei, L. Spontaneous impulse activity of rat retinal ganglion cells in prenatal life. Science 242, 90–91, doi:10.1126/
science.3175637 (1988).
	11.	 Wong, R. O., Meister, M. & Shatz, C. J. Transient period of correlated bursting activity during development of the mammalian retina.
Neuron 11, 923–938, doi:10.1016/0896-6273(93)90122-8 (1993).
	12.	 Ackman, J. B., Burbridge, T. J. & Crair, M. C. Retinal waves coordinate patterned activity throughout the developing visual system.
Nature 490, 219–225, doi:10.1038/nature11529 (2012).
	13.	 Mooney, R., Penn, A. A., Gallego, R. & Shatz, C. J. Thalamic relay of spontaneous retinal activity prior to vision. Neuron 17, 863–874,
doi:10.1016/S0896-6273(00)80218-4 (1996).
	14.	 Chandrasekaran, A. R., Plas, D. T., Gonzalez, E. & Crair, M. C. Evidence for an instructive role of retinal activity in retinotopic map
refinement in the superior colliculus of the mouse. J Neurosci 25, 6929–6938, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.1470-05.2005 (2005).
	15.	 Benjumeda, I. et al. Uncoupling of EphA/ephrinA signaling and spontaneous activity in neural circuit wiring. J Neurosci 33,
18208–18218, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.1931-13.2013 (2013).
	16.	 Stellwagen, D. & Shatz, C. J. An instructive role for retinal waves in the development of retinogeniculate connectivity. Neuron 33,
357–367, doi:10.1016/S0896-6273(02)00577-9 (2002).
	17.	 Penn, A. A., Riquelme, P. A., Feller, M. B. & Shatz, C. J. Competition in retinogeniculate patterning driven by spontaneous activity.
Science 279, 2108–2112, doi:10.1126/science.279.5359.2108 (1998).
	18.	 Shah, R. D. & Crair, M. C. Retinocollicular synapse maturation and plasticity are regulated by correlated retinal waves. J Neurosci 28,
292–303, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.4276-07.2008 (2008).
	19.	 Butts, D. A., Kanold, P. O. & Shatz, C. J. A burst-based “Hebbian” learning rule at retinogeniculate synapses links retinal waves to
activity-dependent refinement. PLoS Biol 5, e61, doi:10.1371/journal.pbio.0050061 (2007).
	20.	 Deng, L., Kaeser, P. S., Xu, W. & Sudhof, T. C. RIM proteins activate vesicle priming by reversing autoinhibitory homodimerization
of Munc13. Neuron 69, 317–331, doi:10.1016/j.neuron.2011.01.005 (2011).
	21.	 Kaeser, P. S. et al. RIM proteins tether Ca2+ channels to presynaptic active zones via a direct PDZ-domain interaction. Cell 144,
282–295, doi:10.1016/j.cell.2010.12.029 (2011).
	22.	 Castillo, P. E., Schoch, S., Schmitz, F., Sudhof, T. C. & Malenka, R. C. RIM1alpha is required for presynaptic long-term potentiation.
Nature 415, 327–330, doi:10.1038/415327a (2002).
	23.	 Fourcaudot, E. et al. cAMP/PKA signaling and RIM1alpha mediate presynaptic LTP in the lateral amygdala. Proc Natl Acad Sci USA
105, 15130–15135, doi:10.1073/pnas.0806938105 (2008).
	24.	 Han, Y., Kaeser, P. S., Sudhof, T. C. & Schneggenburger, R. RIM determines Ca(2)+ channel density and vesicle docking at the
presynaptic active zone. Neuron 69, 304–316, doi:10.1016/j.neuron.2010.12.014 (2011).
	25.	 Narboux-Neme, N. et al. Neurotransmitter release at the thalamocortical synapse instructs barrel formation but not axon patterning
in the somatosensory cortex. J Neurosci 32, 6183–6196, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0343-12.2012 (2012).
	26.	 Schoch, S. et al. Redundant functions of RIM1alpha and RIM2alpha in Ca(2+)-triggered neurotransmitter release. The EMBO
journal 25, 5852–5863, doi:10.1038/sj.emboj.7601425 (2006).
	27.	 Mittelstaedt, T., Alvarez-Baron, E. & Schoch, S. RIM proteins and their role in synapse function. Biol Chem 391, 599–606,
doi:10.1515/bc.2010.064 (2010).
	28.	 Kaeser, P. S. et al. RIM1alpha and RIM1beta are synthesized from distinct promoters of the RIM1 gene to mediate differential but
overlapping synaptic functions. J Neurosci 28, 13435–13447, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3235-08.2008 (2008).
	29.	 Zhuang, X., Masson, J., Gingrich, J., Rayport, S. & Hen, R. Targeted gene expression in dopamine and serotonin neurons of the
mouse brain. Journal of neuroscience methods 143, 27–32, doi:10.1016/j.jneumeth.2004.09.020 (2005).

reveals developmental targets of serotonin specific reuptake inhibitors (SSRIs). Neuropharmacology 55, 994–1005, doi:10.1016/j.
neuropharm.2008.08.020 (2008).
	36.	 Xu, H. P. et al. An instructive role for patterned spontaneous retinal activity in mouse visual map development. Neuron 70,
1115–1127, doi:10.1016/j.neuron.2011.04.028 (2011).
	37.	 Dharmaratne, N. et al. Ten-m3 is required for the development of topography in the ipsilateral retinocollicular pathway. PLoS One
7, e43083, doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0043083 (2012).
	38.	 Muir-Robinson, G., Hwang, B. J. & Feller, M. B. Retinogeniculate axons undergo eye-specific segregation in the absence of eye-
specific layers. J Neurosci 22, 5259–5264 (2002).
	39.	 Koch, S. M. et al. Pathway-specific genetic attenuation of glutamate release alters select features of competition-based visual circuit
refinement. Neuron 71, 235–242, doi:10.1016/j.neuron.2011.05.045 (2011).
	40.	 Fawcett, J. W., O’Leary, D. D. & Cowan, W. M. Activity and the control of ganglion cell death in the rat retina. Proc Natl Acad Sci USA
81, 5589–5593, doi:10.1073/pnas.81.17.5589 (1984).
	41.	 Sudhof, T. C. Neurotransmitter release: the last millisecond in the life of a synaptic vesicle. Neuron 80, 675–690, doi:10.1016/j.
neuron.2013.10.022 (2013).
	42.	 Shanks, J. A. et al. Corticothalamic Axons Are Essential for Retinal Ganglion Cell Axon Targeting to the Mouse Dorsal Lateral
Geniculate Nucleus. J Neurosci 36, 5252–5263, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.4599-15.2016 (2016).
	43.	 Xu, H. P. et al. Spatial pattern of spontaneous retinal waves instructs retinotopic map refinement more than activity frequency. Dev
Neurobiol 75, 621–640, doi:10.1002/dneu.22288 (2015).
	44.	 Burbridge, T. J. et al. Visual circuit development requires patterned activity mediated by retinal acetylcholine receptors. Neuron 84,
1049–1064, doi:10.1016/j.neuron.2014.10.051 (2014).
	45.	 Nicol, X. et al. cAMP oscillations and retinal activity are permissive for ephrin signaling during the establishment of the retinotopic
map. Nat Neurosci 10, 340–347, doi:10.1038/nn1842 (2007).
	46.	 Ravary, A. et al. Abnormal trafficking and subcellular localization of an N-terminally truncated serotonin transporter protein. Eur J
Neurosci 13, 1349–1362, doi:10.1046/j.0953-816x.2001.1511.x (2001).
	47.	 Nicol, X., Muzerelle, A., Rio, J. P., Metin, C. & Gaspar, P. Requirement of adenylate cyclase 1 for the ephrin-A5-dependent retraction
of exuberant retinal axons. J Neurosci 26, 862–872, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3385-05.2006 (2006).
	48.	 Dhande, O. S. et al. Role of adenylate cyclase 1 in retinofugal map development. The Journal of Comparative Neurology 520,
1562–1583, doi:10.1002/cne.v520.7 (2012).
Acknowledgements
We thank members of the Gaspar lab for helpful discussions. We thank P. Kaeser and T. Südhof for providing